payments under Title IV-D through a Special Revenue
Fund.  Effective this reporting period it has been
decided that these collections are more properly
reported as an agency fund and are reclassified
accordingly  This reclassification results in a reduction
to the July 1, 2000 Special Revenue fund balance of
$21.7 million and an corresponding increase to
Agency fund assets.

Effective July 1, 2000, the Public Employees
Retirement  Fund (PERF) and the Teachers’
Retirement Fund (TRF) became independent  bodies
corporate and politic.  The funds are not departments
or agencies for the State but are independent
instrumentalities exercising essential government
functions.  Because of their change in legal status
these funds are reclassified as discretely presented
component units.  This results in decrease of $15,876
million to the primary government’s pension trust
funds and a corresponding increase to discretely
presented pension trust funds.

The following schedule presents a summary of restated beginning balances by fund type:

 June 30, 2000,
As Reported

 Prior Period
Adjustments  Reclassifications

 Balance July 1,
As Restated

Primary government including blended component units:
General Fund 3,219,285$   -$   (331,002)$   2,888,283$
Special revenue funds 2,153,788   (597,277)   (21,730)   1,534,781
Debt service funds 12,040   -   -   12,040
Capital projects funds 505,059   (4,717)   -   500,342
Enterprise funds 179,231   2,330   -   181,561
Internal service funds 53,620   (12,235)   -   41,385
Trust and agency funds: -

Expendable trust 2,122,464   -   -   2,122,464
Nonexpendable trust 451,091   -   -   451,091
Pension trust 16,186,104   -   (15,876,495)   309,609
Agency (asset) 379,993   258,535   352,732   991,260

-
Discretely presented component units: -
Governmental 30,771   -   -   30,771
Proprietary 437,008   -   -   437,008
Pension trust -   62   15,876,495   15,876,557
Colleges & universities 4,048,539   (8,361)   -   4,040,178

29,778,993$   (361,663)$   -$   29,417,330$

42

IV.  OTHER INFORMATION

A.   Risk Management

The State of Indiana is exposed to various risks of
loss.  This includes damage to property owned by the
agencies, personal injury or property damage liabilities
incurred by a State officer, agent or employee, errors,
omissions and theft by employees, certain employee
health benefits, employee death benefits, and
unemployment and worker’s compensation costs for
State employees.

The State records an expenditure for any loss as the
liability is incurred or replacement items are
purchased.  The State does purchase immaterial
amounts of commercial insurance.  Settlements